

CAPITAL CASE  
No. 17-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY OTTE, RONALD PHILLIPS, AND  
RAYMOND TIBBETTS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RONALD ERDOS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**EXECUTION OF RONALD PHILLIPS  
SCHEDULED FOR JULY 26, 2017**

---

DEBORAH WILLIAMS  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
BY  
ALLEN L. BOHNERT (OH 0081544)  
ERIN G. BARNHART (OH 0079681)  
ADAM M. RUSNAK (OH 0086893)  
NADIA WOOD (MN 0391334)  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER, SOUTHERN DISTRICT  
OF OHIO  
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 1020  
Columbus, OH 43215-3469  
(614) 469-2999

*Co-Counsel for Raymond  
Tibbetts*

July 17, 2017

MARK E. HADDAD\*  
ALYCIA A. DEGEN  
JOSHUA E. ANDERSON  
KATHERINE A. ROBERTS  
COLLIN P. WEDEL  
ADAM P. MICALE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 W. Fifth Street  
40th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000  
mhaddad@sidley.com

*Counsel for all  
Petitioners*

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Following Page]

---

DEBORAH WILLIAMS  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
BY  
LISA M. LAGOS (OH 0089299)  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER, SOUTHERN DISTRICT  
OF OHIO  
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 1020  
Columbus, OH 43215-3469  
(614) 469-2999

*Co-Counsel for Ronald  
Phillips*

TIMOTHY F. SWEENEY  
LAW OFFICE OF TIMOTHY  
FARRELL SWEENEY  
The 820 Building, Suite 430  
820 West Superior Ave.  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1800  
216-241-5003

*Co-Counsel for Ronald  
Phillips*

JAMES A. KING  
PORTER, WRIGHT, MORRIS  
& ARTHUR LLP  
41 South High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-227-2051

*Co-Counsel for Raymond  
Tibbetts*

STEVE NEWMAN  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
BY  
VICKI WERNEKE (OH  
0088560)  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER,  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF  
OHIO  
1660 West 2nd Street  
Suite 750  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 522-4856

*Co-Counsel for Gary Otte*

## CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	16
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO RE- VIEW FOR CLEAR ERROR THE DIS- TRICT COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS UNDERLYING PETITIONERS’ EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS .....	17
A. The Sixth Circuit Improperly Rejected <i>Glossip</i> And <i>Baze</i> ’s “Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm” Standard .....	18
B. The Sixth Circuit Improperly Substi- tuted Its Judgment On Availability For That Of The District Court.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DE NOVO REVIEW OF JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL EXACERBATES A SPLIT WITH ELEVEN OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS.....	27
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THESE QUESTIONS .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , — F.3d —, 2017 WL 2784503 (6th Cir. June 28, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 855 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	25a
APPENDIX C: <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , No. 17-3076 (6th Cir. Apr. 6, 2017).....	26a
APPENDIX D: <i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2017 WL378690 (Jan. 26, 2017).....	70a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	3, 31
<i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	28, 29
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	18, 26
<i>Ardese v. DCT, Inc.</i> , 280 F. App'x 691 (10th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Arthur v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 725 (2017).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	4, 27
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	20
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	27
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 85 U.S.L.W. 3586 (2017).....	28
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 588 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5, 30
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 78 F.3d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Eastman v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> 493 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22
<i>First Amend. Coal. of Ariz. v. Ryan</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 940 (D. Ariz. 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-16330 (9th Cir. June 28, 2017).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>First Amend. Coal. of Ariz. v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01447-NVW (D. Ariz. June 22, 2017) ...	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	30
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Guay v. Burack</i> , 677 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>In re Knight-Celotex, LLC</i> , 695 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Jethroe v. Omnova Sols., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>King v. Herbert J. Thomas Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 159 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Klein v. Stahl GMBH &amp; Co.</i> , 185 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sys. Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 830 (2017).....	28, 29
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1275 (2017).....	25
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00179 KGB, 2017 WL 1399554 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 15), <i>vacated</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1275 (2017).....	23
<i>McNemar v. Disney Store, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Montrose Med. Grp. Participating Sav. Plan v. Bulger</i> , 243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	27, 28, 30, 32
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) ...	28
<i>Reynolds v. Strickland</i> , No. 08-4144 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2010).....	5
<i>Talavera v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 129 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1997).....	28

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 2967.08 .....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ed Pilkington & Jacob Rosenberg, <i>Fourth and Final Arkansas Inmate Kenneth Williams Executed</i> , Guardian, Apr. 28, 2017, <a href="https://goo.gl/E2KPZ7">https://goo.gl/E2KPZ7</a> .....	23
Frank Green, <i>Virginia's Pathologist says Ricky Gray's autopsy suggests problems with Virginia's execution procedure</i> , Rich. Times-Dispatch, July 7, 2017, <a href="https://goo.gl/grwsvU">https://goo. gl/grwsvU</a> .....	23
